

Nos. 91-744, 91-902

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1991

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners and Cross-Respondents,
v.

ROBERT P. CASEY, ET AL.,
Respondents and Cross-Petitioners.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF CERTAIN AMERICAN STATE LEGISLATORS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
IN NO. 91-744, AND PETITIONERS IN NO. 91-902**

PAUL BENJAMIN LINTON*

Americans United for Life
343 S. Dearborn Street
Suite 1804
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 786-9494
Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 6, 1992

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ONLY FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS, IMPLICIT IN THE CONCEPT OF ORDERED LIBERTY AND HISTORICALLY AND TRADITION- ALLY CONSIDERED BEYOND THE PROPER SCOPE OF GOVERNMENT REGULATION, ARE PROTECTED BY THE RIGHT OF PRIVACY	4
II. THE COMMON LAW OF ENGLAND, AS RE- CEIVED BY THE AMERICAN COLONIES AND STATES, PROHIBITED AND PUN- ISHED ABORTION AFTER QUICKENING AS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE	7
III. THE NINETEENTH CENTURY ABORTION STATUTES, WHICH ABOLISHED THE COMMON LAW QUICKENING DISTINCTION AND PROHIBITED ABORTION THROUGH- OUT PREGNANCY EXCEPT TO SAVE THE LIFE OF THE MOTHER, WERE ENACTED WITH AN INTENT TO PROTECT UNBORN HUMAN LIFE	11
IV. IN VIEW OF THE LONG-STANDING CON- DEMNATION OF ABORTION IN ENGLISH AND AMERICAN COMMON LAW, AND THE OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE THAT NINE- TEENTH CENTURY ABORTION STATUTES WERE ENACTED WITH AN INTENT TO PROTECT UNBORN HUMAN LIFE, THERE IS NO HISTORICAL BASIS FOR CONCLUD- ING THAT EITHER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMEND- MENT OR THE RIGHT OF PRIVACY WHICH HAS BEEN DERIVED THEREFROM ENCOMPASSES A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO CHOOSE ABORTION.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Cases:</i>	
<i>Abrams v. Foshee</i> , 3 Iowa 273 (1856)	9, 17
<i>American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Thornburgh</i> , 737 F.2d 283 (3rd Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	29
<i>Anderson v. Commonwealth</i> , 190 Va. 665, 58 S.E.2d 72 (1950)	16
<i>Arnold v. Gaylord</i> , 16 R.I. 573, 18 A. 177 (1889) ..	10
<i>Beecham v. Leahy</i> , 130 Vt. 164, 287 A.2d 836 (1972)	30
<i>Bennett v. Hymers</i> , 101 N.H. 483, 147 A.2d 108 (1958)	17
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	4-6, 29
<i>Bowlan v. Lunsford</i> , 176 Okla. 115, 54 P.2d 666 (1936)	16, 21
<i>Cheaney v. State</i> , 259 Ind. 138, 285 N.E.2d 265 (1972)	22
<i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers</i> , 29 Cal.3d 252, 172 Cal.Rptr. 866, 625 P.2d 779 (1981)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Bangs</i> , 9 Mass. 387 (1812)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker</i> , 50 Mass. (9 Met.) 263 (1845)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. W.</i> , 3 Pittbs. R. 462 (1871)	17
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	29
<i>Doe v. Rampton</i> , No. C-234-70 (D. Utah 1971), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 410 U.S. 950 (1973)	18
<i>Dougherty v. The People</i> , 1 Colo. 514 (1872)	16, 18
<i>Dunn v. People</i> , 29 N.Y. 523 (1864)	24
<i>Earll v. People</i> , 99 Ill. 123 (1881)	17
<i>Eggart v. State</i> , 40 Fla. 527, 25 So. 144 (1898)	9
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	6
<i>Evans v. People</i> , 49 N.Y. 86 (1872)	10
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 182 Wis. 298, 196 N.W. 233 (1923)	18
<i>Gleitman v. Cosgrove</i> , 49 N.J. 22, 227 A.2d 689 (1967)	16
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	6
<i>Hall v. People</i> , 119 Colo. 141, 201 P.2d 382 (1948)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hans v. State</i> , 147 Neb. 67, 22 N.W.2d 385 (1946), on rehearing, 147 Neb. 73, 25 N.W.2d 35 (1946)	17
<i>Hatchard v. State</i> , 79 Wis. 357, 48 N.W. 380 (1891)	18
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	30
<i>Joy v. Brown</i> , 173 Kan. 833, 252 P.2d 889 (1953)	16, 21
<i>Lamb v. State</i> , 67 Md. 524, 10 A. 208 (1887)	10, 17
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	6
<i>Margaret S. v. Edwards</i> , 488 F. Supp. 181 (E.D. La. 1980)	29
<i>Marmaduke v. People</i> , 45 Colo. 357, 101 P. 337 (1909)	10
<i>McClure v. State</i> , 214 Ark. 159, 215 S.W.2d 524 (1949)	17
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	4
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	5-6, 29
<i>Miller v. Bennett</i> , 190 Va. 162, 56 S.E.2d 217 (1949)	16, 21
<i>Mills v. Commonwealth</i> , 13 Pa. 630 (1850)	10
<i>Mitchell v. Commonwealth</i> , 78 Ky. 204 (1879)	9
<i>Moe v. Secretary of Admin. and Finance</i> , 382 Mass. 629, 417 N.E.2d 387 (1981)	30
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	5, 7
<i>Nash v. Meyer</i> , 54 Idaho 283, 31 P.2d 273 (1943) ..	16
<i>National Bank v. County of Yankton</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1880)	14
<i>Nelson v. Planned Parenthood Center of Tucson, Inc.</i> , 19 Ariz. App. 142, 505 P.2d 580 (1973), modified on rehearing pursuant to <i>Roe</i>	22
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	4, 5
<i>Passley v. State</i> , 194 Ga. 327, 21 S.E.2d 230 (1942)	16, 21
<i>People v. Belous</i> , 71 Cal.2d 954, 458 P.2d 194, 80 Cal. Rptr. 354 (1969)	17
<i>People v. Lovell</i> , 40 Misc. 2d 458, 242 N.Y.S.2d 959 (1963)	16, 22
<i>People v. Nixon</i> , 42 Mich. App. 332, 201 N.W.2d 635 (1972), on remand, 50 Mich. App. 39, 212 N.W.2d 607 (1973)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Olmstead</i> , 30 Mich. 431 (1874)	17
<i>People v. Sessions</i> , 58 Mich. 594, 26 N.W. 291 (1886)	9-17
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	6
<i>Railing v. Commonwealth</i> , 110 Pa.St. 100, 1 A. 314 (1885)	17
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 91 N.J. 287, 450 A.2d 925 (1982)	30
<i>Rodgers v. Danforth</i> , 486 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. 1972) ..	22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosen v. Louisiana Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 318 F. Supp. 1217 (E.D. La. 1970), <i>vacated and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 412 U.S. 902 (1973)	16
<i>Sasaki v. Commonwealth</i> , 485 S.W.2d 897 (Ky. 1972), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 410 U.S. 951 (1973)	22
<i>Schulte v. Douglas</i> , 567 F. Supp. 522 (D. Neb. 1981), <i>aff'd per curiam, sub nom. Womens'</i> <i>Servs., P.C. v. Douglas</i> , 710 F.2d 465 (8th Cir. 1983)	29
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 49 Del. 401, 117 A.2d 831 (1955)	17
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	6
<i>Smith v. Gaffard</i> , 31 Ala. 45 (1857)	9
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 33 Me. 48 (1851)	9, 17, 18
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 112 Miss. 802, 73 So. 793 (1916), <i>overruled on other grounds, Ladnier v. State</i> , 155 Miss. 348, 124 So. 432 (1929)	17
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	4
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	6
<i>State v. Alcorn</i> , 7 Idaho 599, 64 P. 1014 (1901)	16
<i>State v. Atwood</i> , 54 Or. 526, 102 P. 295 (1909), <i>aff'd on reh.</i> , 54 Or. 526, 104 P. 195 (1909)	16
<i>State v. Ausplund</i> , 86 Or. 121, 167 P. 1019 (1917) ..	16, 20
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 26 N.M. 477, 194 P. 867 (1921)	17, 21
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 22 N.J.L. 52 (1849)	9
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 197 Wash. 67, 84 P.2d 357 (1938)	16
<i>State v. Crook</i> , 16 Utah 212, 51 P. 1091 (1898)	17, 19
<i>State v. Dickinson</i> , 41 Wis. 299 (1877)	18
<i>State v. Emerich</i> , 13 Mo. App. 492 (1883), <i>aff'd</i> , 87 Mo. 110 (1885)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Farnam</i> , 82 Or. 211, 161 P. 417 (1916)	16, 24
<i>State v. Gedicke</i> , 43 N.J.L. 86 (1881)	16, 19
<i>State v. Hoover</i> , 252 N.C. 113, 113 S.E.2d 281 (1960)	16, 22
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 32 Vt. 380 (1859)	16, 18
<i>State v. Jordon</i> , 227 N.C. 579, 42 S.E.2d 674 (1947)	16
<i>State v. Magnell</i> , 19 Del. (3 Penne.) 307, 51 A. 606 (1901)	17
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 90 Kan. 230, 133 P. 878 (1913)	16
<i>State v. Millette</i> , 112 N.H. 458, 299 A.2d 150 (1972)	17
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 25 Iowa 128 (1866)	17, 18
<i>State v. Munson</i> , 86 S.D. 663, 201 N.W.2d 123 (1972), vacated and remanded, 410 U.S. 950 (1973)	22
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 27 N.J.L. 112 (1858)	15, 24
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 181 N.C. 515, 106 S.E. 133 (1921)	16
<i>State v. Rudman</i> , 126 Me. 177, 136 A. 817 (1927) ..	17
<i>State v. Siciliano</i> , 21 N.J. 249, 121 A.2d 490 (1956)	15, 16
<i>State v. Steadman</i> , 214 S.C. 1, 51 S.E.2d 91 (1948)	16
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 45 Ark. 333 (1885)	10
<i>State v. Slagle</i> , 83 N.C. 630 (1880)	10
<i>State v. Tippie</i> , 89 Ohio St. 35, 105 N.E. 75 (1913)	16
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 30 Kan. 281, 1 P. 770 (1883)	16
<i>Sylvia v. Gobeille</i> , 101 R.I. 76, 220 A.2d 222 (1966)	17
<i>Territory v. Young</i> , 37 Haw. 150 (1945), appeal dismissed, 160 F.2d 289 (9th Cir. 1947)	17
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 493 S.W.2d 913 (Tex. Crim. App. 1971), vacated and remanded, 410 U.S. 950 (1973)	22
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	3
<i>Trent v. State</i> , 15 Ala. App. 485, 73 So. 834 (1916)	16, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Urga v. State</i> , 155 Fla. 86, 20 So.2d 685 (1944)	17
<i>Walsingham v. State</i> , 250 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1971)....	17
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	3
<i>Weightnovel v. State</i> , 46 Fla. 1, 35 So. 856 (1903)	17
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 138 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1943)	18
<i>Worthington v. State</i> , 92 Md. 222, 48 A. 355 (1901)	17, 19
<i>English Cases:</i>	
<i>R. v. Bourne</i> , 1 K.B. 687 (1939)	9
<i>R. v. Wycherly</i> , 8 Car. & P. 262, 173 Eng. Rep. 486 (N.P. 1838)	10
<i>Statutes:</i>	
U.S. Const., art. IV, § III, cl. 2	14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alabama</i> : Ala. Pen. Code, ch, VI, § 2, p. 238 (Meek Supp. 1841)	12
Ala. Code, § 3605, p. 690 (1866-67)	12, 25
<i>Arizona</i> : Ariz. (Terr.) Code, ch. X, div. 5, § 45, p. 54 (1865)	14
Ariz. Pen. Code, § 455, p. 711 (1887), repealed and re-enacted, Ariz. Pen. Code, § 244, p. 1228 (1901)	23
<i>Arkansas</i> : Ark. Rev. Stat., ch. 44, div. III, art. II, § 6 (1838)	12, 26
Act of Nov. 8, 1875, § 1, Ark. Acts., No. IV, p. 5 (1875)	26
<i>California</i> : Cal. Sess. Laws, ch. 99, § 45, p. 233 (1849-1850)	13
Act of May 20, 1861, Cal. Stat., ch. DXXI, p. 588 (1861)	13, 25
Act of Feb. 14, 1872, codified at Cal. Pen. Code, § 275, p. 69 (1872)	23
<i>Colorado</i> : Colo. (Terr.) Laws, div. 4, § 42, pp. 296-97 (1861)	14
Colo. (Terr.) Rev. Stat., ch. XXII, § 42, p. 202 (1868)	14, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Connecticut</i> : Conn. Pub. Stat., tit. 22, § 14, p. 152 (1821)	12
Conn. Pub. Acts, ch. LXXI, §§ 1-4, pp. 65-66 (1860), codified at Conn. Gen. Stat., tit. XII, ch. II, §§ 22-25, pp. 248-49 (1866)	12, 23, 25
<i>Delaware</i> : Act of Feb. 13, 1883, ch. 226, §§ 1, 2 Del. Laws, p. 522 (1883), codified at Del. Rev. Stat., p. 930 (1893)	23, 25
Act of July 6, 1972, § 1, Del. Laws, ch. 497, pp. 1611, 1664 (1972), Del. Code Ann., tit. 11, § 652 (1974 Rev.)	23
<i>Florida</i> : Act of Aug. 6, 1868, Fla. Acts, 1st Sess., ch. 1637 [No. 13], sub. ch. III, § 11, and sub. ch. VIII, § 9 (1868), pp. 64, 97 (1868)	14, 26
<i>Georgia</i> : Act of Feb. 25, 1876, ch. CXXX, §§ II, III, Ga. Laws, p. 113 (1876), codified at Ga. Code, § 4337 (a)-(c), p. 1143 (1882)	25
<i>Idaho</i> : Act of Feb. 4, 1864, ch. IV, § 42, Idaho (Terr.) Laws, p. 443 (1863-64), repealed and re-enacted by an Act of Dec. 21, 1864, ch. III, pt. IV, § 42, Idaho (Terr.) Laws, p. 305 (1864)..	14
Idaho Rev. Stat., § 6795 (1887)	23
<i>Illinois</i> : Act of Jan. 30, 1827, § 46, Ill. Rev. Laws, p. 131 (1827), repealed and replaced by an Act of Feb. 26, 1833, § 46, Ill. Rev. Laws, p. 179 (1833)	12
Act of Feb. 28, 1867, §§ 1-3, Ill. Pub. Laws, p. 89 (1867)	12, 25
<i>Indiana</i> : Act of Feb. 7, 1835, ch. XLVII, § 3, Ind. Gen. Laws, p. 66 (1835), codified at Ind. Rev. Stat., ch. XXVI, p. 224 (1838)	12
Ind. Gen. Laws, ch. LXXXI, pp. 130-31 (1859)	12, 25
Ind. Laws, ch. XXXVII, § 23, p. 177 (1881), codified at Ind. Rev. Stat., § 1924, p. 358 (1881)	23
Ind. Rev. Stat. § 1923, p. 358 (1881)	23, 26
<i>Iowa</i> : Act of Jan. 25, 1839, § 18, Iowa (Terr.) Stat., 1st Legis., 1st Sess., p. 145 (1838), superseded by an Act of Mar. 15, 1858, Iowa Laws, ch. 58, § 1, p. 93 (1858), codified at Iowa Rev. Laws, pt. 4, tit. XXIII, ch. 165, art. 2, § 4221, pp. 723-24 (1860)	12, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Act of Feb. 16, 1843, codified at Iowa (Terr.) Rev. Stat., ch. 49, § 10, p. 167 (1843)	12
<i>Kansas</i> : Kan. (Terr.) Stat., ch. 48, §§ 10, 39, pp. 238, 243 (1855)	13
Kan. (Terr.) Laws, ch. XXVIII, §§ 10, 37, pp. 232, 237 (Acts of 1859), codified at Kan. Comp. Laws, ch. XXXIII, §§ 10, 37, pp. 288, 293 (1862)	13
<i>Louisiana</i> : La. Acts, Act. 120, § 24, pp. 132-33 (1855), codified at La. Rev. Stat., Crimes & Offenses, § 24, p. 138 (1856)	13, 25
<i>Maine</i> : Me. Rev. Stat., ch. 160, §§ 13-14, p. 686 (1840)	12
Me. Rev. Stat., tit. 11, ch. 124, § 8, p. 685 (1857)	12, 25
<i>Maryland</i> : Act of Mar. 20, 1867, Md. Laws, ch. 185, § 11, pp. 342-43 (1867)	14
Act of Mar. 28, 1868, Md. Laws, ch. 179, § 2, p. 315 (1868), codified at Md. Code, art. XXX, § 1, pp. 105-06 (1868 Supp.)	14, 25
<i>Massachusetts</i> : Mass. Acts & Resolves, ch. 27, p. 406 (1845)	12
Mass. Gen. Stat., ch. 165, § 9, p. 818 (1860)	12, 25
<i>Michigan</i> : Mich. Rev. Stat., ch. 153, §§ 33-34, p. 662 (1846)	12, 26
<i>Minnesota</i> : Minn. (Terr.) Rev. Stat. ch. 100, § 11, p. 493 (1851)	13
Act of Mar. 10, 1873, Minn. Laws, ch. IX, §§ 1-3, pp. 117-18 (1873), codified at Minn. Gen. Stat., ch. 94, §§ 16-18, pp. 884-85 (1878), recodified at Minn. Gen. Stat., § 6546, p. 1751 (1894)	23, 25
<i>Mississippi</i> : Act of Feb. 15, 1839, tit. III, art. 1, § 9, Miss. Laws, p. 113 (1839), codified at Miss. Code, ch. LXIV, tit. III, § 9, p. 958 (1848), recodified at Miss. Rev. Code, ch. LXIV, art. 173, p. 601 (1857)	12
<i>Missouri</i> : Mo. Rev. Stat., art. II, §§ 10, 36, pp. 168-69, 172 (1835)	12
Mo. Gen. Stat., pt. IV, tit. XLV, ch. 200, §§ 10, 34, pp. 778-79, 781 (1866)	12, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Montana</i> : Mont. (Terr.) Laws, Criminal Practice Acts, ch. IV, § 41, p. 184 (1864)	14
Mont. Pen. Code, § 481 (1895), re-enacted and recodified at Mont. Rev. Code, § 94-402 (1947) ..	23
<i>Nebraska</i> : Act of Feb. 12, 1866, Neb. (Terr.) Stat., pt. III, ch. IV, § 42, pp. 598-99 (1866-67) ..	14, 25
Neb. Gen. Stat., ch. 58, §§ 6, 39, pp. 720, 727-28 (1873)	26
<i>Nevada</i> : Nev. (Terr.) Laws, ch. XXVIII, div. IV, § 42, p. 63 (1861)	13, 25
Act of Feb. 16, 1869, ch. XXII, § 1, Nev. Laws, pp. 64-65 (1869), superseded by an Act of Mar. 17, 1911, ch. 13, § 140 (Senate Bill 124, p. 43), codified at Nev. R.L. 6405, p. 1836 (1912), recodified at Nev. Rev. Stat., § 200.220 (1963)	23
<i>New Hampshire</i> : Act of Jan. 4, 1849, N.H. Laws, ch. 743, §§ 1-4, pp. 708-09 (1848), codified at N.H. Comp. Stat., tit. XXVI, ch. 227, §§ 11-14, pp. 544-45 (1853)	12, 23
<i>New Jersey</i> : Act of Mar. 1, 1849, N.J. Laws, pp. 266-27 (1849)	12, 25
Act of Mar. 25, 1881, N.J. Laws, ch. CXCI, p. 240 (1881)	26
<i>New Mexico</i> : N.M. (Terr.) Laws, No. 28, ch. 3, § 11, p. 88 (1854), codified at N.M. Rev. Stat., art. XXIII, ch. LI, § 11, p. 320 (1865)	14
<i>New York</i> : Act of Dec. 10, 1828, ch. 20, § 4, N.Y. Laws, 51st Legis., 2nd Sess., p. 19 (1828), codified at N.Y. Rev. Stat., pt. IV, ch. I, tit. II, art. I, § 9, p. 661, and tit. VI, § 21, p. 694 (1828-29), as amended by an Act of Apr. 30, 1830, ch. 320, § 58, N.Y. Laws, p. 401 (1830), codified at N.Y. Rev. Stat., pt. IV, ch. I, tit. II, art. I, § 9, pp. 550-51, and pt. IV, ch. I, tit. VI, § 21, pp. 578-79 (1828-35), repealed and replaced by N.Y. Laws, ch. 260, §§ 1-3, 6, pp. 285-86 (1845), codified at N.Y. Rev. Stat., pt. IV, ch. I, tit. VI, §§ 20-21, p. 779 (1846), and N.Y. Laws, ch. 22, § 1, p. 19 (1846), codified at N.Y. Rev. Stat., pt. IV, ch. I, tit. II, art. I, § 9, p. 750 (1846)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.Y. Laws, ch. 260, § 3, p. 286 (1845), codified at N.Y. Rev. Stat., pt. IV, ch. I, tit. VI, § 21, p. 779 (1846), superseded by N.Y. Laws, ch. 181, § 2, p. 509 (1872), codified at N.Y. Rev. Stat. pt. IV, ch. I, tit. II, art. I, sec. 10, p. 933 (1875)	23
Act of July 26, 1881, N.Y. Laws, ch. 676 (N.Y. Pen. Code), §§ 191, 194, 294, 295, pp. 45-46, 72-73 (1881), 3 N.Y. Rev. Stat. at 2478-80 (1881) ..	26
<i>North Carolina</i> : Act of Mar. 12, 1881, ch. 351, N.C. Laws, pp. 584-85 (1881), codified at N.C. Code, §§ 975, 976, p. 399 (1883)	25
<i>North Dakota</i> : Dak. Pen. Code, § 338, p. 459 (1877), recodified at N.D. Rev. Codes, § 7178, p. 1272 (1895)	23
<i>Ohio</i> : Act of Feb. 27, 1834, §§ 1, 2, Ohio Laws, pp. 20-21 (1834), codified at Ohio Gen. Stat., ch. 35, §§ 111, 112, p. 252 (1841)	13
Act of Apr. 13, 1867, Ohio Laws, pp. 135-36 (1867)	13, 25
<i>Oklahoma</i> : Okla. Stat., § 2188 (1890), codified at Okla. Rev. Laws, § 2437, p. 604 (1910)	23
<i>Oregon</i> : Act of Dec. 22, 1853, ch. III, § 13, Or. (Terr.) Stat., p. 187 (1853-54)	13
Act of Oct. 19, 1864, Or. Gen. Laws, Crim. Code, ch. 43, § 509, p. 528 (1845-1864)	13, 25
<i>Pennsylvania</i> : Pa. Laws, No. 374, tit. VI, §§ 87, 88, pp. 404-05 (1860)	13, 26
<i>South Carolina</i> : Act of Dec. 24, 1883, No. 354, §§ 1-3, S.C. Acts, pp. 547-48 (1883), codified at S.C. Rev. Stat., Crim. Stat., §§ 122, 137, 138, pp. 305, 309-10 (1893)	23, 25
<i>South Dakota</i> : Dak. Pen. Code., § 338, p. 459 (1877), recodified at S.D. Ann. Stat., § 7798, p. 1919 (1899)	23
<i>Tennessee</i> : Act of Mar. 26, 1883, ch. CXL, Tenn. Acts, pp. 188-89 (1883), codified at Tenn. Code, §§ 5371, 5372, p. 1031 (Milliken & Vertree's 1884)	25
<i>Texas</i> : Act of Feb. 9, 1854, § 1, Tex. Gen. Laws, ch. XLIX, § 1, p. 58 (1854)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Act of Aug. 28, 1856, codified at Tex. Pen. Code of 1857, arts. 531-36, pp. 103-04, as amended by an Act of Feb. 12, 1858, ch. 121, pt. I, tit. 17, ch. 7, Tex. Laws, p. 172 (1858), codified at Tex. Gen. Stat. Dig., ch. VII, articles 531-536, p. 524 (Oldham & White 1859)	14, 26
<i>Utah</i> : Utah Rev. Stat., § 4227, p. 903 (1898), recodified at Utah Code Ann., § 76-2-2 (1953)....	23
<i>Vermont</i> : Vt. Acts, No. 33, § 1, pp. 34-35 (1846), codified at Vt. Comp. Stat., tit. XXVIII, ch. 108, § 8, pp. 560-61 (1839-1850)	13
Act of Nov. 21, 1867, Vt. Acts, No. 57, §§ 1, 3, pp. 64-66 (1867)	13, 26
<i>Virginia</i> : Act of Mar. 14, 1848, ch. 120, tit. II, ch. III, § 9, Va. Acts, p. 96 (1847-48), codified, as modified, at Va. Code, tit. 54, ch. CXCI, § 8, p. 724 (1849), recodified, Va. Code, tit. 54, ch. CXCI, § 8, p. 784 (1860)	13, 26
Act of Mar. 14, 1878, Va. Acts, ch. 311, (sub.) ch. II, § 8, pp. 281-82 (1878), codified at Va. Code, § 3670, p. 879 (1887)	26
<i>Washington</i> : Wash. (Terr.) Stat., ch. II, §§ 37, 38, p. 81 (1854)	14
Wash. Laws, ch. 249, § 197, p. 948 (1909), codified at Rev. Code Wash., § 9.02.020 (1961)	23
<i>West Virginia</i> : Act of Mar. 14, 1848, ch. 120, tit. II, ch. III, § 9, Va. Acts, p. 96 (1847-48), codified, as modified, at Va. Code, tit. 54, ch. CXCI, § 8, p. 724 (1849), recodified, Va. Code, tit. 54, ch. CXCI, § 8, p. 784 (1860), and W. Va. Const., art. XI, ¶ 8 (1863)	14, 26
W. Va. Acts, ch. CXVIII, § 8, p. 335 (1882), codified at W. Va. Code, ch. CXLIV, § 8, p. 677 (1890)	26
<i>Wisconsin</i> : Wis. Rev. Stat., pt. IV, tit. XXX, ch. 133, § 11, pp. 683-84 (1849)	13
Wis. Rev. Stat., pt. IV, tit. XXVII, ch. CLXIV, § 11, p. 930, and ch. CLXIX, §§ 58, 59, p. 969 (1858)	13, 23, 26
<i>Wyoming</i> : Wyo. Laws, ch. 73, § 32, p. 131 (1890), codified as Wyo. Stat., § 6-78 (1957)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Other Authorities:</i>	Page
Annot., <i>Woman Upon Whom Abortion Is Committed As Accomplice For Purposes Of Rule Requiring Corroboration Of Accomplice Testimony</i> , 34 A.L.R.3d 858 (1970)	24
Bishop on <i>Statutory Crimes</i> (2d ed.) (1883)	10
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries On The Laws Of England</i> (1765-69)	8
2 H. de Bracton (c. 1250), <i>On the Laws and Customs of England</i> (S. Thorne ed. 1968)	8
Wm. Burdick, <i>Law of Crime</i> (1946)	10
Byrn, <i>An American Tragedy: The Supreme Court On Abortion</i> , 44 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 807 (1973)....	9
E. Coke, <i>Third Institute of the Laws of England</i> (1644)	8
Dellapenna, <i>The History of Abortion: Technology, Morality, and Law</i> , 40 <i>U. Pitt. L. Rev.</i> 359 (1979)	28
1 E. East, <i>A Treatise on the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1803)	8
Fleta (c. 1290), Bk. I, ch. XXIII, "Of Homicide," which appears in Vol. II of the translated works of Fleta, <i>Publications of the Selden Society</i> , Vol. 72 (1955)	8
M. Hale, <i>Summary of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1678)	8
1 W. Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1716)	8
<i>Hearings on S. 158 Before the Subcommittee on Separation of Powers of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 97th Cong., 1st Sess.	27
J. Keown, <i>Abortion, doctors and the law</i> (Cambridge University Press 1988)	8
L. Koehler, <i>A Search For Power: The "Weaker Sex" in Seventeenth-Century New England</i> (1980)	11
Linton, <i>Enforcement of State Abortion Statutes After Roe: A State-by-State Analysis</i> , 67 <i>U. Det. L. Rev.</i> 157 (Winter 1990)	28, 30
J. Mohr, <i>Abortion in America</i> (1978)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
1 Wm. Russell, <i>A Treatise on Crimes and Misdemeanors</i> (1819)	8
C. Scholten, <i>Childbearing In American Society 1650-1850</i> (1985)	11
J. Spruill, <i>Women's Life and Work in the Southern Colonies</i> (1938)	11
F. Wharton, <i>American Criminal Law</i> (6th rev. ed.) (1868)	10
Witherspoon, <i>Reexamining Roe: Nineteenth-Century Abortion Statutes And The Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 17 St. Mary's L.J. 29 (1985)	12
